Government of Jammu and Kashmir

Civil Secretariat
Higher Education Department
HEH
Subject:- Resource Mobilization in Educational Institutions run by the
State Government.
Reference:- i) Govt. Order No.274-HE of 2011 dated 18-07-2011 regarding
revision of fee structure in Government Degree Colleges of the
State. -
i) Minutes of the meeting dated 14-09-2011.
###
Government Order No:- HE of 2012
Dated :- {2~ -01 - 2012
H#H##

In supersession of all previous orders, sanction is hereby
accorded to the revision of annual fee charges from eligible students for
under graduate courses at the time of admission in Government Degree
Colleges of J&K State at the rates given below:-

a) General Courses

S.No | Name of the Course/faculty Existing Fee | Proposed Fee
Structure Structure

1 |BA Rs.1950.00 Rs.2250.00

2 | B.A (using one Lab.) Rs.2050.00 Rs.2360.00

3 | B.A (using two Lab.) Rs.2100.00 Rs.2420.00

4 | B.Com (using one Lab.) Rs.2050.00 Rs.2360.00

5 | B.Sc (Non-medical) Rs.2100.00 Rs.2420.00

6 | B.Sc (Medical/Home Science) Rs.2150.00 Rs.2470.00 -

7 | B.A (with Vocational subject) Rs.2750.00 Rs.3130.00

8 | B.Com (with vocational subject) Rs.2850.00 Rs.3240.00

9 | B.Sc (Non Medical with vocational | Rs.3150.00 Rs.3570.00
subject)

10 | B.Sc (Medical/Home Science with | Rs.3200.00 Rs.3620.00
vocational subject)

11 |B.A (with Mass Media/Video | Rs.3950.00 Rs.4450.00
Production)

12 | B.A (with Computer Applications) | Rs.3650.00 Rs.4150.00

13 | B.Sc (with Computer Application) | Rs.3800.00 Rs.4320.00

14 |B.Sc (with Information | Rs.3800.00 Rs.4320.00
Technology)

A fee amounting to Rs.170/- shall be charged from the 2™ years

students of Degree College on account of additional subject of Environment
Science as past practice.

b) Professional courses
S.No | Name of the Course/faculty Existing Fee | Proposed Fee
Structure Structure
1 | B.Ed (They shall not have to pay Rs.5050.00 Rs.5500.00
Lab. Fund separately).
? R.R.A (Thev shall nat have ta nav | Rs.3550.00 Rs.4000.00
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2 Commerce Stream Rs.800.00 Rs.880.00
3 | Home Science Stream Rs.1050.00 Rs.1150.00
4 | Science Stream (General) Rs.1050.00 Rs.1150.00
5 | Information Technology Rs.1700.00 Rs.1900.00
6 | Computer Applications Rs.1700.00 Rs.1900.00
7 Mass Communication & Video | Rs.2000.00 Rs.2200.00

The fee to be charged from the students is as per following breakup:-

S.No | Name of the item Existing Fee | Proposed ., Fee
Structure Structure
1 | Admission Fee Rs.20.00 Rs.40.00
2 | Pool Fund Rs.1000.00 Rs.1050.00
3 | Students Aid Fund Rs.100.00 Rs.100.00
4 | Building Maintenance Fund Rs.150.00 Rs.165.00
5 | Games/Sports Fund Rs.200.00 Rs.220.00
6 | Reading Room Fund Rs.30.00 Rs.50.00
7 | Furniture Fund Rs.70.00 Rs.70.00
8 | Stationary Fund Rs.30.00 Rs.35.00
9 | Magazine Fund Rs.70.00 Rs.80.00
10 | Motor Vehicle Fund Rs.50.00 Rs.60.00
11 | Identity Card Fund Rs.10.00 Rs.50.00
12 | Students Service Fund Rs.25.00 Rs.30.00
13 | Seminar/Cultural Activities Fund Rs.25.00 Rs.30.00
14 | Excursion Fund Rs.80.00 Rs.90.00
15 | Medical Aid Fund Rs.20.00 Rs.25.00
16 | Relief Fund Rs.10.00 Rs.10.00
17 | Red Cross Fund Rs.10.00 Rs.10.00
18 | Miscellaneous Fund Rs.50.00 Rs.60.00
19 | EDUSAT — Rs. 25.00
20 | NSS Fund - Rs.50.00
Total:- Rs.1950.00 | Rs.2250.00
21 | Laboratory Fund:-
a) Students using one Labs. Rs.100.00 Rs.110.00
b) Students using two Labs. Rs.150.00 Rs.170.00
c) Students using three Labs. Rs.200.00 Rs.220.00
Total:- Rs.450.00 Rs.500.00
22 | Subject Tour Fund Rs.50.00 Rs.75.00

The fee shall be realized in a single instaliment and no fee concession
shall be allowed.

students during admission in addition to the above fee.

Fee charged by the affiliating universities shall be collected from the




The existing charges for application forms for admission to a course
(for centralized admission)/admission to a particular College plus cost of
prospectus of about one hundred pages should not exceed Rs.60.00.

The committee constituted for revision of Fee structure shall convene
its meeting after every two years to revise fee structure in the Government
Degree Colieges and MBA courses in the institutions as per the guidelines of
Ministry of Human Resources Development.

By order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir

Sd/-
(Tanveer Jehan ) IAS
Commissioner/Secretary to Government
Higher Edcuation Department

No:- HE/Gen/98 Dated:- |2 -01-2012
Copy to the:-

1. Advisors to the Hon'ble Chief Minister

2. Principal Secretary to Hon’ble Chief Minister

3. Commissioner/Secretary to Government, General Administration
Department.
Director Information, J&K, Jammu
Director Colleges, Higher Education Department
Dean College Development Council, University of Kashmir, Srinagar
Director College Development Council, University of Jammu,
Jammu
Principal,
Special Assistant to Hon'ble Minister for Higher Education
Department for information of the Hon'ble Minister.
10.  Pvt. Secretary to Hon'ble Minister of State for Higher Education for

information of the Hon'ble Minister.
11. Pvt. Secretary to Commissioner/Secretary to Govt. Higher
Education Department for information of Commissioner/Secretary.

12.  P.Ato Special Secretary, Higher Education Department.
13. Government Order file (w.2.s.c)
14.  Stock file.
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( Sat Paul Bav
Deputy Secretary to Government
Higher Education Department
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